502766551 04/14/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2813146

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
ANIMA BORUAH			02/13/2014
SHANAVAS ALIKUNJU			02/19/2014
RECEIVING PARTY			
RECEIVING PARTY		DDY'S LABORATORIES LTD.	
	DR. RED	DDY'S LABORATORIES LTD. ROAD NO. 3, BANJARA HILLS	
Name:	DR. RED	ROAD NO. 3, BANJARA HILLS	
Name: Street Address:	DR. RED 8-2-337,	ROAD NO. 3, BANJARA HILLS	

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14238272	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)998-7720 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 973-998-7722 Email: mcepeda@pgclawgroup.com Correspondent Name: **MILAGROS A. CEPEDA** Address Line 1: 163 MADISON AVE, STE 110 Address Line 4: MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07960

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	977-008-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MILAGROS A. CEPEDA
SIGNATURE:	/Milagros A. Cepeda/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=977-008-US_14-04-14_Executed_Assignment_ASFILED#page1.tif source=977-008-US_14-04-14_Executed_Assignment_ASFILED#page2.tif source=977-008-US_14-04-14_Executed Assignment_ASFILED#page3.tif

source=977-008-US_14-04-14_Executed_Assignment_ASFILED#page4.tif

Attorney Docket No.: 977-008-US Assignment

Assignment of Patent Rights

The parties to this assignment are listed below and if there is more than one Assignor or Assignee, the words "Assignor" and "Assignee" shall include them:

- Assignor: <u>Anima BORUAH, having an address at Flat No: 103, I Floor, Maruti Majestic Apartment, Bollaram Road,</u> <u>Miyapur, Hyderabad 500 049, Andhra Pradesh, India.</u>
- Assignor: Shanavas ALIKUNJU, having an address at Plot # 53/1, P & T Colony, Trimalgherry, Secunderabad 500 015, Andhra Pradesh, India.
- Assignee: DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES LTD., having an address at 8-2-337, Road No. 3, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 500 034, Andhra Pradesh, India,

Assignor hereby assigns the following patent application and/or issued patent, which is hereinafter referred to as "the Patent":

[X] a United States patent application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on <u>February 11, 2014</u>, Serial No. <u>14/238,272</u>, entitled, <u>SUBSTITUTED HETEROCYCLIC AMINE COMPOUNDS AS CHOLESTRYL ESTER-TRANSFER PROTEIN (CETP) INHIBITORS</u>;

Assignor hereby assigns assignee(s) right of priority to patent application(s) and/or issued patents including the following patent(s) and/or application(s):

Prior International Application No.: PCT/IB2012/002066, filed on August 17, 2012.

Prior U.S. Application No.: 61/557,065, filed on November 8, 2011.

Prior Indian Application No.: 2829/CHE/2011, filed on August 18, 2011.

Assignor has received One Dollars (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration for this assignment. Assignor assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patent, the invention(s) described and claimed in the Patent, and all patents that may issue based on the invention(s) and on the Patent, including any patent that issues from a divisional and/or continuing application claiming benefit of the Patent, in the United States and in every foreign country, including the right to enforce the Patent for infringement accrued prior to the effective date of this assignment. Assigner also assigns to Assignee all priority rights in the Patent.* In those countries where permitted, the Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply for patents for the invention directly in Assignee's name.* Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other governmental authority to issue all patents for the invention directly to Assignee the rights which are assigned by this assignment. Assignor will sign any additional documents as may be needed to carry out the purpose of this assignment. This assignment is binding on all parties who lawfully succeed to the rights of or take the place of Assignor or Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) to the firm of Pergament Gilman & Cepeda LLP, 163 Madison Avenue, Suite 110, Morristown, New Jersey 07960, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification of the Patent which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office concerning recordation of this document.

The effective date of this assignment is ______

PATENT REEL: 032667 FRAME: 0661

^{*} Strike Italicized sections only if foreign rights are not intended to be assigned.

Attorney Docket No.: 977-008-US Assignment

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME(S)		SIGNATURE(S)
Anima BORUAH	DATE 13 Feb 2014	Same
Witness <u>CH SHANKARAT</u> AH	DATE 13 Feb2014	Ch. Chamlow
Witness MENTHULA MASY	DATE 13 Tab 20(4)	(ny)
Shanavas ALIKUNJU	DATE	
Witness	DATE	
Witness	DATE	

This Assignment should be signed before: (a) a Notary Public Or (b) at least TWO (2) witnesses.

PATENT REEL: 032667 FRAME: 0662

2

Assignment of Patent Rights

The parties to this assignment are listed below and if there is more than one Assignor or Assignee, the words "Assignor" and "Assignee" shall include them:

- Assignor: Anima BORUAH, having an address at Flat No: 103, 1 Floor, Maruti Majestic Apartment, Bollaram Road, Miyapur, Hyderabad 500 049, Andhra Pradesh, India.
- Assignor: Shanavas ALIKUNJU, having an address at Plot # 53/1, P & T Colony, Trimalgherry, Secunderabad 500 015, Andhra Pradesh, India.
- Assignee: DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES LTD., having an address at 8-2-337, Road No. 3, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad 500 034, Andhra Pradesh, India.

Assignor hereby assigns the following patent application and/or issued patent, which is hereinafter referred to as "the Patent":

[X] a United States patent application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on <u>February 11, 2014</u>, Serial No. <u>14/238,272</u>, entitled, <u>SUBSTITUTED HETEROCYCLIC AMINE COMPOUNDS AS CHOLESTRYL ESTER-</u> TRANSFER PROTEIN (CETP) INHIBITORS;

Assignor hereby assigns assignee(s) right of priority to patent application(s) and/or issued patents including the following patent(s) and/or application(s):

Prior International Application No.: PCT/IB2012/002056, filed on August 17, 2012.

Prior U.S. Application No.: 61/557,065, filed on November 8, 2011.

Prior Indian Application No.: 2829/CHE/2011, filed on August 18, 2011.

Assignor has received One Dollars (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration for this assignment. Assignor assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patent, the invention(s) described and claimed in the Patent, and all patents that may issue based on the invention(s) and on the Patent, including any patent that issues from a divisional and/or continuing application claiming benefit of the Patent, in the United States and in every foreign country, including the right to enforce the Patent for infringement accrued prior to the effective date of this assignment. Assigner also assigns to Assignee all priority rights in the Patent.* In those countries where permitted, the Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply for patents for the invention directly in Assignee's name.* Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other governmental authority to issue all patents for the invention directly to Assignee the rights which are assigned by this assignment. Assignor will sign any additional documents as may be needed to carry out the purpose of this assignment. This assignment is binding on all parties who lawfully succeed to the rights of or take the place of Assignor or Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) to the firm of Pergament Gilman & Cepeda LLP, 163 Madison Avenue, Suite 110, Morristown, New Jersey 07960, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification of the Patent which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office concerning recordation of this document.

The effective date of this assignment is _____.

* Strike italicized sections only if foreign rights are not intended to be assigned.

Attorney Docket No.: 977-008-US Assignment

SIGNATURE(S)

Anima BORUAH	DATE	
Witness	DATE	
Witness	DATE	
Shanavas ALIKUNJU	DATE 19 Feb 2014	Manaver.
SARMLSHTHA Witness <u>SHARMA</u>	DATE 19 FCB 2014	
Witness M. JAYAKUMAR	DATE 19 FCB 2014	Janjahamen. M

This Assignment should be signed before: (a) a Notary Public Or (b) at least TWO (2) witnesses.

PATENT REEL: 032667 FRAME: 0664

2

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME(S)